Office of State Procurement
PROACT Contract Certification of Approval

This certificate serves as confirmation that the Office of State Procurement
has reviewed and approved the contract referenced below.

Reference Number: 2000123594 ( 4)

Vendor: MCNA Insurance Company, d/b/a MCNA Dental Plans
Description: Add funds for Medicaid Expansion and make clarifications.
Approved By: Pamela Rice

Approval Date: 7/21/2016

Your amendment that was submitted to OSP has been approved.



Rev 2016/02

AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT BETWEEN STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS

MVA Medical Vendor Administration

Amendment #: 4

LAGOVH: - 2000123584
DHH #: 060160

(Regional/ Program/
Facility

Original Contract Amt 484,300,137

AND

MCNA Insurance Company, d/b/a MCNA Dental Plans

Original Contract Begin Date  07-01-2014

Original Contract End Date 06-30-2017

Contractor Name

RFP Number: 305 pHHRFP-DENTAL-F

AMENDMENT PROVISIONS
Change Contract From:  From Maximum Amount: 484.300 137 Current Contract Term:  7/01/2014 - 6/30/2017
See Attachment A-4.
See Attachment C.
Change Contract To: To Maximum Amount: 495042713 Changed Contract Term:

See Attachment A-4.

See Attachment C.

Justifications for amendment:

clarifications regarding operational requirements.

The purpose of the amendment is to add funds for Medicaid Expansion as required by Executive Order No. JBE 16-01and to make

This Amendment Becomes Effective: 07-01-2016

This amendment contains or has attached hereto all revised terms and conditions agreed upon by contracting parties.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this amendment is signed and entered into on the date indicated below.

CONTRACTOR

STATE OF LOUISIANA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS

mpany, d/b/a MCNA Dental Plans Secretary, Department of Health and Hospitals or Designee

~ 7 Dgé/‘ SIGNATURE %\/\ b// 7‘;4#1}

-/
Jen Steele

Medicaid Director

Medical Vendor Administration

PRINT Carlos Lacasa NAME

NAMI

L

CONTRACTOR R ; —

TITLE Senior Vice President and General Counsel LRELE
OFFICE
PROGRAM SI

NAME

GNATURE DATE




MCNA Contract Amendment #4

Attachment A-4
Effective Date 7/1/2016

Atl’i;(::‘ll'::ént Document Change From: Change To: Justification
Attachment D | Rate Replace with updated rate certification letter. The required annual rate certification has been
Certification added.
Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- [11.B.3.B.10.h.xiv The DBPM shall ensure that | I1l.B.3.B.10.h.xiv The DBPM shall ensure that provider | A revision was made to correct a typographical
DHHRFP- provider calls are acknowledged within 3 | ealls complaints are acknowledged within 3 business | error
DENTAL-PAHP- | business days of receipt; resolve and/or state | days of receipt; resolve and/or state the result
MVA the result communicated to the provider within | communicated to the provider within 30 calendar
30 calendar days of receipt (this does not | days of receipt (this does not include inquiries from
include inquiries from DHH). If not resolved in | DHH). If not resolved in 30 days the DBPM must
30 days the DBPM must document why the | document why the issue goes unresolved; however,
issue goes unresolved; however, the issue must | the issue must be resolved within 90 calendar days.
be resolved within 90 calendar days.
Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- [11.B.3.B.11.g.v Claims Processing Requirements | 111.B.3.B.11.g.v Claims Processing Requirements The content of this section is now addressed in
DHHRFP- Section IIl.LE.19.E.2.d.-e.
DENTAL-PAHP-
MVA . The DBPM shall process all appealed | =——TFhe-DBPM-shall-processall-appealed-claimsto
claims to a paid or denied status within (30) | a—paid-ordenied-status—within{30)-business—days—of
business days of receipt of the appealed claim. | receipt-oftheappealed-claim-
. The DBPM shall finalize all claims, | =——TFhe-DBPM-shalfinalizeal—<claims,—including
including appealed claims, within twenty-four | appealed-claims—withintwenty-four-{24)-months—of
(24) months of the date of service. the dateof service:
Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- [11.B.3.B.11.h.iii [11.B.3.B.11.h.iii A revision was made to correct a typographical
DHHRFP- error
Additions underlined, deletions struck through Page 1 of 12



MCNA Contract Amendment #4

Attachment A-4
Effective Date 7/1/2016

Atl’i;(::‘ll'::ént Document Change From: Change To: Justification
DENTAL-PAHP-
MVA
e The DBPM provider website shall include | ® The DBPM provider website shall include general
genera| and up_to_date information about and up—to—date information about the DBPM as it
the DBPM as it relates to the Louisiana relates to the Louisiana Medicaid—FFS;—Bayeu
Medicaid FFS, Bayou DBPMs. This shall BBRMs program. This shall include, but is not
include, but is not limited to: limited to:
o DBPM provider manual; o DBPM provider manual;
o DBPM-relevant DHH bulletins; o DBPM-relevant DHH bulletins;
o Information on upcoming provider o Information on upcoming provider
trainings; trainings;
o A copy of the provider training o A copy of the provider training manual;
manual; o Information on the provider complaint
o Information on the provider and dispute grievanee system,;
grievance system; o Information on obtaining prior
o Information on obtaining prior authorization and referrals; and
authorization and referrals; and o Information on how to contact the DBPM
o Information on how to contact the Provider Relations.
DBPM Provider Relations.
Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- [11.B.3.B.11.h.vi Provider Complaint System [11.B.3.B.11.h.vi Provider Complaint System A revision was made to provide definitions and
DHHRFP- further clarify the requirements of the Provider
DENTAL-PAHP- e The DBPM shall establish a Provider e The DBPM shall establish a Provider | Complaint System.

MVA

Complaint System for in-network and
out-of-network providers to dispute the
DBPM'’s policies, procedures, or any

Complaint System for in-network and out-of-
network providers to dispute the DBPM'’s
policies, procedures, or any aspect of the

Additions underlined, deletions struck through

Page 2 of 12




Exhibit/
Attachment

Document

MCNA Contract Amendment #4

Attachment A-4
Effective Date 7/1/2016

Change From:

Change To:

Justification

aspect of the DBPM’s administrative
functions.

The DBPM shall have and implement
written policies and procedures which
detail the operation of the Provider
Complaint System. The DBPM shall
submit its Provider Complaint System
policies and procedures to DHH for
review and approval within thirty (30)
Calendar Days of the date the Contract
with DHH is signed, or not later than
prior to the Readiness Review. The
policies and procedures shall include, at
a minimum:

DBPM'’s administrative functions.

Applicable Definitions

o Provider Complaint - for the purposes of

this subsection, a provider complaint (also

referred to as provider grievance) is any

verbal or written expression, originating

from a provider and delivered to any

employee of the DBPM, voicing

dissatisfaction with a policy, procedure,

payment or any other communication or

action by the DBPM, excluding request of

reconsideration or appeal for specific

individual claims. It does include general

complaints about claim payment policies.

Note that member grievances and appeals

filed by providers on behalf of a member

should be documented and processed in

accordance with member grievance and

appeals policies.

o Action - For purposes of this subsection an

action is defined as:

Additions underlined, deletions struck through

Page 3 of 12




Exhibit/
Attachment

Document

Change From:

MCNA Contract Amendment #4

Attachment A-4
Effective Date 7/1/2016

Change To:

Justification

The denial or limited authorization

of a requested service, including the

type or level of service; or

The reduction, suspension, or

termination of a previously

authorized service; or

The failure to provide services in a

timely manner, as defined by this

RFP; or
The failure of the DBPM to act within

the timeframes provided in this RFP.

e The DBPM shall establish a Provider

Complaint System with which to track the receipt

and resolution of provider complaints from in-

network and out-of-network providers.

e This system must be capable of identifying

and tracking complaints received by phone, in

writing, or in person, on any issue that expresses

dissatisfaction with a policy, procedure, or any

other communication or action by the DBPM.

Additions underlined, deletions struck through

Page 4 of 12




MCNA Contract Amendment #4

Attachment A-4
Effective Date 7/1/2016

Exhibit/

Attachment Document Change From: Change To: Justification

e The DBPM shall have and implement written
policies and procedures which detail the
operation of the Provider Complaint System. The
DBPM shall submit its Provider Complaint System
policies and procedures to DHH for review and
approval within thirty (30) Calendar Days of the
date the Contract with DHH is signed, or not later
than prior to the Readiness Review. Provider
complaints must be acknowledged within three
business days. Provider complaints must resolved

as soon as feasible, but within no more than

thirty calendar days unless both the provider and

DHH have been notified of the outstanding issue,

and provided a timeline of resolution and reason

for the extension of time. All complaints should

be resolved in no more than ninety days. The

policies and procedures shall include, at a
minimum:

Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- Add a new subsection —111.B.3.B.11.j.i. A revision was made to define the reading level of
DHHRFP- member materials and to provide the acceptable
DENTAL-PAHP- All member materials must be in a style and reading | readability indices that produce grade level.

MVA level that will accommodate the reading skills of

Additions underlined, deletions struck through Page 5 of 12



Exhibit/

Document
Attachment

Change From:

MCNA Contract Amendment #4

Attachment A-4
Effective Date 7/1/2016

Change To:

Justification

enrollees. In general the writing should be at no

higher than a 6.9 grade level, as determined by any

one of the indices below, taking into consideration

the need to incorporate and explain certain technical

or unfamiliar terms to assure accuracy:

e Flesch — Kincaid;

e Fry Readability Index;
e PROSE The Readability Analyst (software
developed by Educational Activities, Inc.);

e Gunning FOG Index;
e MclLaughlin SMOG Index; or
e Other computer generated readability

indices accepted by DHH

Additions underlined, deletions struck through

Page 6 of 12




MCNA Contract Amendment #4

Attachment A-4
Effective Date 7/1/2016

Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- Add new section [1.B.3.B.11.p.ii The addition of this section was made to ensure the
DHHRFP- timely processing of credentialing applications.
DENTAL-PAHP- e The DBMP shall completely process
MVA credentialing applications from all types of

provider types within sixty (60) calendar days
of receipt of a completed credentialing
application, including all necessary
documentation and attachments, and a
signed provider agreement. “Completely
process” shall mean that the DBPM shall:

o Review, approve, and load approved
applicants to its provider files in its
claims processing system; and

o Submit on the weekly electronic
Provider Directory to DHH or DHH’s
designee; or

o Deny the application and assure that
the provider is not used by the DBPM.

All subsequent provisions will be renumbered.

Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- [11.B.3.B.12 Health Insurance Provider Fee (HIPF) | IIl.B.3.B.12 Health Insurance Provider Fee (HIPF) | The revisions were made to clarify that the source
DHHRFP- Reimbursement Reimbursement of the HIPF calculation methodology and the
DENTAL-PAHP- _ o applicable timelines will be the DBPM Financial
MVA See Attachment A-4, Appendix | for revisions. Reporting Guide.

Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- l.D.1.A. l.D.1.A. A revision was made to clarify the requirement of
DHHRFP- DBPM subcontractors regarding potential fraud,

Additions underlined, deletions struck through

Page 7 of 12



MCNA Contract Amendment #4

Attachment A-4
Effective Date 7/1/2016

DENTAL-PAHP-
MVA

The DBPM shall comply with all state and
federal laws and regulations relating to fraud,
abuse, and waste in the Medicaid and CHIP
programs, including but not limited to 42 CFR
§438.1-438.812 and La. R.S. 46:437.1-437.14;
and LAC 50.1.4101-4235.

The DBPM and its subcontractors shall comply with
all state and federal laws and regulations relating to
fraud, abuse, and waste in the Medicaid and CHIP
programs, including but not limited to 42 CFR §438.1-
438.812 and Lla. R.S. 46:437.1-437.14; and LAC
50.1.4101-4235.

abuse, and waste.

Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- I.D.1.F. I.D.1.F. A revision was made to clarify the requirements of
DHHRFP- DBPM subcontractors related to grievances and
DENTAL-PAHP- | The DBPM shall provide access to DHH and/or | The DBPM and its subcontractors shall provide | appeals.
MVA its designee to all information related to | access to DHH and/or its designee to all information
grievances and appeals filed by its members. | related to grievances and appeals filed by its
DHH shall monitor enrollment and termination | members. DHH shall monitor enrollment and
practices and ensure proper implementation of | termination  practices and  ensure  proper
the DBPM's grievance procedures, in | implementation of the DBPM's grievance
compliance with 42 CFR §§ 438.226-438.228. procedures, in compliance with 42 CFR §§ 438.226-
438.228.
Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- [.D.1.M. [1.D.1.M. A revision was made to allow plans to manage
DHHRFP- This prohibition described above in Section | This prohibition described above in Section IIl.D.1.L | network providers under investigation by the

DENTAL-PAHP-
MVA

[11.D.1.L shall be limited to a specific provider(s),
for specific dates, and for specific issues,
services or claims. The DBPM shall confer with
DHH before initiating any recoupment or
withhold of any program integrity related
funds. (See Section I11.D.5.D.) to ensure that the
recovery recoupment or withhold s
permissible. In the event that the DBPM obtains
funds in cases where recovery recoupment or

shall be limited to a specific provider(s), for specific
dates, and for specific issues, services or claims. Fhe

DBPM._chal : th D bef .
thhold_of . .

I thhold | iccible.
In the event that the DBPM obtains funds in cases

where recovery recoupment or withhold is
prohibited under this Section, the DBPM will return

DBPM, financial

exposure by pursuing recovery and issuing full or

including reducing potential

partial withholds, without delay caused by seeking
DHH and MFCU approval.

Additions underlined, deletions struck through

Page 8 of 12



MCNA Contract Amendment #4

withhold is prohibited under this Section, the
DBPM will return the funds to DHH.

Attachment A-4
Effective Date 7/1/2016

the funds to DHH.

Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- [11.D.1.0.2 The DBPM shall have methods for [11.D.1.0.2 The DBPM shall have methods for A revision was made to clarify the requirement of
DHHRFP- identification, investigation, and referral of identification, investigation, and referral of the DBPM and its subcontractors related to
DENTAL-PAHP- | suspected fraud cases (42 CFR §455.13, suspected fraud cases (42 CFR §455.13, §455.14, suspected fraud cases.
MVA §455.14, §455.21). §455.21) both internally and for its subcontractors.

Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- [11.B.11.m. Annual Member Satisfaction Survey | lll.B.11.m. Annual Member Satisfaction Survey A revision was made to remove the requirement of
DHHRFP- an annual CAHPS Dental Plan surveys and to replace

DENTAL-PAHP-
MVA

i.  The DBPM shall conduct annual
Consumer Assessment of Healthcare
Providers and Subsystems (CAHPS)
surveys and methodology to assess the
quality and appropriateness of care to
members each contract year.

ii.  Survey results and a description of the
survey process shall be reported to DHH
separately for each required CAHPS
survey.

iii.  The survey shall be administered to a
statistically valid random sample of
clients who are enrolled in the DBPM at
the time of the survey.

iv.  The surveys shall provide valid and
reliable data for results statewide and
by parish.

i.  The DBPM shall conduct annual DHH-
approved member satisfaction surveys

comparable to the Consumer Assessment of

Healthcare Providers and Subsystems
(CAHPS) surveys and methodology to assess
the quality and appropriateness of care to
members each contract year.

ii.  Survey results and a description of the survey
process shall be reported to DHH separately
foreachreguired-CAHPS survey.

iii.  The survey shall be administered to a
statistically valid random sample of clients
who are enrolled in the DBPM at the time of
the survey.

iv.  The surveys shall provide valid and reliable

data for results statewide and-by-parish.

v.  Analyses shall provide statistical analysis for

it with a survey comparable to the CAHPS Dental
Plan surveys because the current CAHPS Dental
Plan surveys are not appropriate for this program.

Additions underlined, deletions struck through

Page 9 of 12




MCNA Contract Amendment #4

Attachment A-4
Effective Date 7/1/2016

v.  Analyses shall provide statistical analysis
for targeting improvement efforts and
comparison to national and state
benchmark standards.

vi.  The most current CAHPS DBPM Survey
(currently 4.0) for Medicaid Enrollees
shall be used and include:

o Getting Needed Care

e Getting Care Quickly

e How Well Doctors Communicate

e DBPM Customer Service

e Global Ratings

e Member Satisfaction Survey Reports are
due 120 calendar days after the end of
the contract year.

targeting improvement efforts and
comparison to national and state benchmark
standards.

vi.  Themostecurrent CAHPS DBPM Survey

o Health-Plan-CustemerService

o Global-Ratings

e Member Satisfaction Survey Reports are due
120 calendar days after the end of the
contract year.

Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR-
DHHRFP-
DENTAL-PAHP-

MVA

I11.E.19.A.2

2. To the extent that the DBPM compensates
providers on a FFS or other basis requiring the
submission of claims as a condition of payment,
the DBPM shall process the provider’s claims
for covered services provided to members,
consistent with applicable DBPM policies and
procedures and the terms of the Contract and
the Systems Companion Guide, including, but

I11.E.19.A.2

2. To the extent that the DBPM compensates
providers on a FFS or other basis requiring the
submission of claims as a condition of payment, the
DBPM shall process the provider’s claims for covered
services provided to members, consistent with
applicable DBPM policies and procedures and the
terms of the Contract and the Systems Companion

Guide, including, but not limited to, timely filing

A revision was made to clarify timely filing
requirements.

Additions underlined, deletions struck through

Page 10 of 12



MCNA Contract Amendment #4

not limited to, timely filing, and compliance
with all applicable state and federal laws, rules
and regulations.

Attachment A-4
Effective Date 7/1/2016

guidelines, and compliance with all applicable state
and federal laws, rules and regulations. Timely filing
guidelines are:

a) Medicaid-only claims must be filed within

three hundred sixty five (365) days from the date of
service.

b) Claims involving third party liability shall be
submitted within 365 days from the date of service.
Medicare claims shall be submitted within six (6)
months of Medicare adjudication.

c) The DBPM must deny any claim not initially
submitted to the DBPM by the three hundred and
sixty-fifth (365) calendar day from the date of
service, unless DHH, the DBPM or its subcontractors
created the error. The DBPM shall not deny claims
solely for failure to meet timely filing guidelines due
to error by DHH, the DBPM, or its subcontractors.

d) For purposes of DBP reporting on payment to
providers, an adjustment to a paid claim shall not be
counted as a claim and electronic claims shall be
treated as identical to paper based claims.

e) The DBPM shall not deny claims submitted in
cases of retroactive eligibility for failure to meet
timely filing guidelines if the claims are submitted
within one hundred and eighty (180) days from the
member's enrollment in the DBPM.

Additions underlined, deletions struck through

Page 11 of 12




MCNA Contract Amendment #4

Attachment A-4
Effective Date 7/1/2016

Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR- Add a new section III.E.19.E.2.d. - e. A revision was made to provide processing times
DHHRFP- for disputed claims.
DENTAL-PAHP-
MVA

d) The DBPM shall adjudicate all disputed claims to a
paid or denied status within (30) business days of

receipt of the disputed claim.

e) The DBPM shall resolve all claims, including
disputed claims, no later than twenty-four (24)
months of the date of service.

Additions underlined, deletions struck through Page 12 of 12



Attachment A-4, Appendix |

9. Health Insurance Provider Fee (HIPF) Reimbursement
If the dental benefit plan (DBP) is identified by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) as a covered entity and thereby subject to an assessed fee
(“Annual Fee”) whose final calculation includes an applicable portion
of the DBP’s net premiums written from DHH’s Medicaid/CHIP lines of
business, DHH shall, upon the DBP satisfying completion of the
requirements below, make an annual payment to the DBP in each
calendar year payment is due to the IRS (the “Fee Year”). This annual
payment will be calculated by DHH (and its contracted actuary) as an
adjustment to each the DBP’s capitation rates, in accordance with the
DBP Financial Reporting Guide, for the full amount of the Annual Fee
allocable to Louisiana Medicaid/CHIP with respect to premiums paid
to the DBP for the preceding calendar year (the “Data Year.”) The
adjustment will be to the capitation rates in effect during the Data Year.

a) The DBP shall, at a minimum, be responsible for adhering to the
following criteria and reporting requirements:

i. Provide DHH with a copy of the final Form 8963 submitted to
the IRS by the deadline listed-in-the-tableat-the-end-of this
seetionrto be identified by DHH each year. The DBP shall provide
DHH with any adjusted Form 8963 filings to the IRS within 5
business days of any amended filing.

ii. Provide DHH Louisiana-specific Medicaid and CHIP-specific
premiums included in the premiums reported on Form 8963
(including any adjusted filings) by the deadline_to be identified
by DHH each year listed-inthe-table-at-the-end-of thissection
(for the initial Form 8963 filing) of the Fee Year and within 5
business days of any amended filing.

iii. If the DBP’s Louisiana-specific Medicaid/CHIP premium
revenue is not delineated on its Form 8963, provide with its
Form 8963 a supplemental delineation of Louisiana-specific
Medicaid/CHIP premium revenue that was listed on the DBP’s
Form 8963 and a methodological description of how its
Louisiana-specific Medicaid /CHIP premium revenue (payments
to the DBP pursuant to this Contract) was determined. The DBP
will indicate for DHH the portion of the Louisiana-specific
Medicaid/CHIP premiums that were excluded from the Form
8963 premiums by the DBP as Medicaid long-term care, if
applicable, beginning with Data Year 2014.

e The DBP shall also submit a certification regarding the
supplemental delineation consistent with 42 CFR 438.604
and 42 CFR 438.606.

e If a portion of the Louisiana-specific Medicaid/CHIP
premiums were excluded from the Form 8963 premiums by




b)

Attachment A-4, Appendix |

the DBP as Medicaid long-term care, the DBP shall submit
the calculations and methodology for the amount excluded.

iv. Provide DHH with the preliminary calculation of the Annual Fee
as determined by the IRS by the deadline identified by DHH each
year listed-in-the tableatthe-end-of thissection.

v. Provide DHH with the final calculation of the Annual Fee as
determined by the IRS by the deadline identified by DHH each
year listed-in-the tableatthe-end-of thissection.

vi. Provide DHH with the applicable federal and state income tax
rates by the deadlineslisted-inthe tableatthe end-of thissection
identified by DHH each year and include a certification
regarding such income tax rates consistent with 42 CFR 438.604
and 42 CFR 438.606

For covered entities subject to the HIPF, DHH will perfermthe

fellowing steps-to-evaluate-and calculate the HIPF percentage in

accordance with the steps outlined in the DBP Financial Reporting

Guide based on the Contractor’s notification of final fee calculation
(i.e., HIPF liability) and all premiums for the Contractor subject to
Section 9010, as reported on the Contractor’s Form 8963, and
agreed reasonable by DHH.




Attachment A-4, Appendix |

c) DHH (and its contract actuary) will compute the change in
capitation revenue that is due to the higher capitation rates by
multiplying the adjusted capitation rates by the known member
months to determine the total supplemental HIPF payment amount
for the DBP.

d) In accordance with the schedule provided in the DBP Financial

Reporting Guide table-at-the-end-efthis-seection, DHH will make a
payment to the DBP that is based on the final Annual Fee amount
provided by the IRS and calculated by DHH (and its contracted
actuary) as an adjustment to the capitation rates in effect during the
Data Year. This payment will only be made to the Contactor if DHH



g)

h)

i)

Attachment A-4, Appendix |

determines that the reporting requirements under this section have
been satisfied.

The DBP shall advise DHH if payment of the final fee payment is less
than the amount invoiced by the IRS.

The DBP shall reimburse DHH for any amount applicable to
Louisiana Medicaid/CHIP premiums that are not paid towards the
fee and/or are reimbursed back to the DBP, at any time and for any
reason, by the IRS.

DHH reserves the right to update the calculation and method of
payment for the Annual Fee based upon any new or revised
requirements established by CMS in regards to this fee. . In the

event the calculation methodology or method of timing of payment
for the Annual Fee as set forth in the DBP Financial Reporting Guide

requires modification, DHH will obtain DBP input regarding the
required modification(s) prior to the implementation of the

modification.

Payment by DHH is intended to put the DBP in the same position as
the DBP would have been in had the DBP’s health insurance
providers fee tax rate (the final Annual Fee as a portion of the
covered entity’s premiums filed on Form 8963) and applicable
federal and state tax rates been known in advance and used in the
determination of the Data Year capitation rates.

Table of Deliverables/Deadli




Attachment A-4, Appendix |

Federaland 2018
State-lncome

Fax-RateforiRS

Preliminary

Caleulation—

mustinclude

I"_ :

Caledlationof Juhy15-2015 | July-15;2016 | Juhr15; Juhy-15;
AnnualFee-as 2017 2018
determined-by

RS

ol-Annual-Fee-as business-days | business-days | business business
determined-by ofreceipt ofreceipt days-of days-of
RS {expected {expected receipt receipt

3154
Federaland business-days | business-days | business business
State-lncome of August 31% | of August31st | daysof daysof
TaxRate forlRS August-31st | August
Final-Caleulation 31
—mustinclude

j) This section shall survive the termination of the contract:



Attachment B

Statement of Work

Goal/Purpose

Contractor will function as a risk-bearing, Prepaid Ambulatory Health Plan health care delivery system
responsible for providing specified core dental benefits and services for eligible Louisiana Medicaid
enrollees as defined in the Louisiana Medicaid State Plan, administrative rules and Medicaid Policy and
Procedure manuals.

Entire Contract
The contract shall consist of the DHH-CF-1, together with all attachments and exhibits.

Deliverables
The contractor will provide all deliverables outlined in Exhibits 5-7 related to:

1) Quality Assessment and Performance Improvement Program (QAPI)
» Form a QAPI Committee
0 The QAPI Committee shall meet on a quarterly basis; and
0 A summary of the meeting minutes shall be submitted to DHH with other
quarterly reports.
> Develop a QAPI Work Plan
> Submit QAPI reports annually
2) Clinical and Administrative Performance Measures
3) Performance Improvement Projects
4) Systems Components
5) Provider Network
6) Call Center
7) Member Services
8) Financial Reporting
9) Non-Financial Reporting
10) Member Materials and Marketing Activities
11) Enrollment Website
12) Emergency Management Plan
13) Fraud and Abuse Plan

Performance Measures
The contractor will provide to DHH, or maintain, all items that document the completion of deliverables
outlined in the contract, including but not limited to:

1) Quality Assessment and Performance Improvement Plans
» Form a QAPI Committee
0 The QAPI Committee shall meet on a quarterly basis; and
0 A summary of the meeting minutes shall be submitted to DHH with other
quarterly reports.
> Develop a QAPI Work Plan and submit it to DHH within 30 calendar days from the date
the contract is signed, but no later than prior to the readiness review, and annually
thereafter.
> Submit QAPI reports annually

2) Clinical and Administrative Performance Measure
> Report to DHH on administrative measures contained in Attachment F on a quarterly
basis.
» Report to DHH on clinical measures contained in Attachment F on an annual basis 12
months after services begin.

3) Performance Improvement Projects (PIPs)
» Perform a minimum of two DHH-approved PIPs.
> Report to DHH on PIP outcomes on an annual basis.

4) Systems Performance
> Exchange all required files with the Medicaid fiscal intermediary
> Submit encounter data as required
> Process all claims in a timely manner
0 Submit claims payment accuracy report monthly
0 Submit claims processing interest payments monthly
0 Submit denied claims report weekly
> Submit refresh plan for review and approval annually

1



5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Provider Network

Maintain adequate provider network

Maintain Provider Directory

Maintain Provider Manual

Conduct Provider Satisfaction Surveys annually

YV VYV

Call Center
> Establish and maintain member call center
» Establish and maintain provider call center
» Submit draft training materials for telephone agents
» Submit telephone and internet activity reports monthly

Member Services
» Maintain grievance and appeals logs and submit to DHH monthly
» Conduct Member Satisfaction Surveys annually

Financial Reporting
» Submit audited financial statements annually
» Submit unaudited financial statements monthly
> Submit TPL collections annually

Non-Financial Reporting
> Submit draft technical reports for DHH review and approval
> Submit completed checklist of required reports
» Maintain logs of submission of all contractually required reports

10) Member Education Materials

» Submit to DHH for approval all member materials

» Maintain copies of all member materials including obsolete versions

» Maintain documentation that reading level software was utilized, including indicator
used and reading level of the item

11) Enrollment Website

» Submit website screenshots to DHH for approval

» Maintain documentation that reading level software was utilized, including indicator
used and reading level of the item

» Maintain provider directories

12) Emergency Management Plan

> Submit annually

13) Fraud and Abuse Plan

» Submit for DHH for review and approval
» Submit fraud and abuse activity report quarterly with an annual summary of activity

Monitoring
Contract monitoring will be at the direction of the Medicaid Deputy Director for managed care or their
designee.

Mary Johnson

Department of Health and Hospitals
Bureau of Health Services Financing
Bayou Health Program

628 North 4th St.

Baton Rouge, LA 70821

Phone: (225) 342-1304

Email: mary.johnson@la.gov

Monitoring activities include:

1)
2)
3)
4)

5)
6)

Thorough review and analysis of required work plans and monthly, quarterly and annual reports,
as well as review and monitoring of corrective action plans if required of the contractor by DHH;
Minimum of weekly status calls between Contractor and DHH Contract Monitor and/or
designated Medicaid staff;

Face-to-face meetings between Contractor and DHH Contract Monitor and/or designated
Medicaid staff as warranted,;

Solicitation of feedback on Contractor’s performance from the Medicaid fiscal intermediary;
Annual evaluation through an independent external quality review contractor;

Real-time monitoring of member services hotline calls;

2



7) Investigation of all complaints regarding the Contractor;

8) Monitoring grievances and appeals to determine appropriate resolution;

9) Periodic navigation of contractor website to determine performance;

10) Spot checking to determine that provider listings on contractor website accurately reflects
information provided by the providers;

11) Unannounced and scheduled visits to contractor’s Louisiana administrative office; and

12) “Secret shopper” calls to Member Services and Provider Services call centers.

Payment: Fixed Rate
See attachment C for details.



Attachment C

Contract Maximum Amounts and Terms of Payment
Maximum Contract Amounts:

The maximum contract amounts outlined below are based on projected enrollment into the
DBP times projected Per Member Per Month capitation rate for each contract year. DBPM
payments shall be made for actual enrollment in accordance with the monthly capitated
rates specified in contract Attachment E - Mercer Certification, Rate Development
Methodology and Rates.

Contract year 1
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015

Rate Cell Description Projected Projected Per Member Maximum Contract
Member Per Month Capitation Amount
Months Rate
LaCHIP Affordable Plan 38,192 $11.85 $452,575
Medicaid Children 7,903,166 $15.48 $122,341,011
CHIP 1,418,385 $15.48 $21,956,596
Medicaid Adult 3,614,180 $1.26 $4,553,866
$149,304,048

Contract year 2
July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016

Rate Cell Description Projected Projected Per Member Maximum Contract
Member Per Month Capitation Amount
Months Rate
LaCHIP Affordable Plan 40,674 $18.28 $563,320
Medicaid Children 8,416,872 $15.48 $131,170,146
CHIP 1,510,580 $15.48 $24,575,981
Medicaid Adult 3,849,101 $1.96 $4,983,508
HIPF $2,327,089
Year 2 Total $161-964.719

_
R l G "g . l- P . l l

Projected-RPer-Member | Maximum-Contract
Member | PRerMonthCapitation Amount
Menths Rate

| Yearatowl  IESTRTRET

—

Contract-Amount

Contract year 3
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Rate Cell Description Projected Projected Per Member Maximum Contract
Member Per Month Capitation Amount
Months Rate
LaCHIP Affordable Plan 37,631 $19.86 $747,352
Medicaid Children 8,552,387 $15.92 $136,154,001
CHIP 1,558,205 $15.92 $24,806,624
Medicaid Adult 4,074,138 $1.27 $5,174,155
Medicaid Expansion — Child 343,922 $15.92 $5,475,238
Medicaid Expansion - Adult 3,949,943 $1.27 $5,016,428
HIPF $3,904,023




Attachment C

Year 3 Total | $181,277,821 |

3 year Maximum
Contract Amount $495,042,713

DHH reserves the right to re-negotiate the PMPM rates:

a.

b.

d.

If the rate floor is removed;
If a result of federal or state budget reductions or increases;

If due to the inclusion or removal of a Medicaid covered dental service(s) not
incorporated in the monthly capitation rates; or

In order to comply with federal requirements.

Terms of Payment:

1.

DHH shall make monthly capitated payments for each member enrolled into the
DBPM in accordance with the capitation rates specified in contract Attachment E -
Mercer Certification, Rate Development Methodology and Rates. Capitation rates will
be developed in accordance with 42 CFR 438.6 and will include claims for retroactive
coverage.

DBPM agrees to accept payment in full and shall not seek additional payment from a
member for any unpaid costs, including costs incurred during the retroactive period
of eligibility.

DHH reserves the right to defer remittance of the PMPM payment for June until the
first Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) payment cycle in July to
comply with state fiscal policies and procedures.

The monthly capitated payment shall be based on Medicaid recipients eligible for
DBPM participation during the month, as specified in I11.B.3.B.11. i) ii. (p. 57, 2" to
last bullet), and paid in accordance with a schedule to be provided by DHH.

Effective Date of Enrollment
DBPM enrollment for members in a given month will be effective at 12:01AM on the first
(1st) calendar day of the month of Medicaid eligibility.

Withhold of Capitation Rate

1.

A withhold of the aggregate capitation rate payment shall be applied to provide an
incentive for DBPM compliance with the requirements of this contract.

The withhold amount will be equivalent to two percent (2%) of the monthly
capitation rate payment for all DBPM enrollees.

If DHH has not identified any DBPM deficiencies, DHH will pay to the DBPM the
withhold of the DBPM’s payments withheld in the month subsequent to the
withhold.

If DHH has determined the DBPM is not in compliance with a requirement of this
Contract in any given month, DHH may issue a written notice of non-compliance and
DHH may retain the amount withheld for the month prior to DHH identifying the
compliance deficiencies.

Monthly retention of the withhold amount may continue for each subsequent month
so long as the identified deficiencies have not been corrected. If the same or similar
deficiency(s) continues beyond timeframes specified for correction as determined
by DHH and documented in a written notice of action to the DBPM. DHH may
permanently retain the amount withheld for the period of non-compliance



6.

Attachment C

consistent with the administrative actions, monetary penalties, sanctions and
liquidated damages provisions of this Contract. The timeframe specified in the
written notice of action shall be considered the cure period not less than 30 days
unless the deficiency reasonably requires resolution in a shorter time frame after
which amounts retained may be permanently withheld.

Amounts withheld for failure to achieve established performance measurement
goals, as defined in Section I1I.B.3.B.11.Liii.,, may be permanently retained at DHH'’s
discretion.

No interest shall be due to the DBPM on any sums withheld or retained under this
Section.

The provisions of this Section may be invoked alone or in conjunction with any
other remedy or adjustment otherwise allowed under this Contract.



Attachment D

Erik Axelsen, ASA, MAAA
Senior Associate

” M E RC E R -;?il;]iciisaISimons, ASA, MAAA

MAKE TOMORROW, TODAY Government Human Services Consulting

3560 Lenox Road, Suite 2400
Atlanta, GA 30326

+1 404 442 3358
Www.mercer-government.mercer.com

Ms. Amanda Joyner

Medicaid Deputy Director

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals
Bureau of Health Services Financing

628 North 4th Street

P.O. Box 90230

Baton Rouge, LA 70821-0629

May 19, 2016
Subject: Louisiana Medicaid Dental Benefit Program Capitation Rate Certification
Dear Ms. Joyner:

In partnership with the State of Louisiana (State), Mercer Government Human Services Consulting
(Mercer) has developed statewide actuarially sound capitation rates for the Louisiana Medicaid
Dental Benefit Program (DBP). These rates are applicable for the contract period July 1, 2016
through June 30, 2017.

This document presents an overview of the rate development, as well as a certification of its
actuarial soundness, for the purpose of seeking rate approval from the Centers for Medicare

& Medicaid Services (CMS) under 42 CFR 438.6(c). This rate development process was based on
managed care encounter data from State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2015. It resulted in the development
of a range of actuarially sound rates for each rate cell. Mercer then worked with the Department of
Health and Hospitals (DHH) to develop a single proposed set of actuarially sound rates for each
rate cell, which are included and certified within this letter.

Medicaid benefit plan premium rates are “actuarially sound” if, for business in the state for which
the certification is being prepared and for the period covered by the certification, projected
premiums, including expected reinsurance and governmental stop-loss cash flows, governmental
risk adjustment cash flows, and investment income, provide for all reasonable, appropriate, and
attainable costs, including health benefits, health benefit settlement expenses, marketing, and
administrative expenses, any government mandated assessments, fees, and taxes, and the cost
of capital. Note: Please see page 2 of Actuarial Standard of Practice Number 49, Medicaid
Managed Care Capitation Rate Development and Certification, issued March 2015 by the
Actuarial Standards Board, http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp
content/uploads/2015/03/asop049 179.pdf.

MARSH & MCLENNAN
COMPANIES



®& MERCER

MAKE TOMORROW, TODAY

Page 2

May 19, 2016

Ms. Amanda Joyner

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals

Dental Capitation Rates
The proposed actuarially sound rates for the DBP are shown in Table 1.

Table 1: Dental Capitation Rates
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Rate Cell Description Monthly Capitation Rate Per Eligible
LaCHIP Affordable Plan $19.86

Medicaid Children $15.92

Medicaid Adult $1.27

Managed Care Rate Development Methodology

Overview

Effective July 1, 2014, Louisiana implemented a managed DBP for Louisiana Children’s Health
Insurance Program (LaCHIP) Affordable Plan, Medicaid Children (including regular LaCHIP
children), and Medicaid Adult populations. The state DBP has been in place since the 1990s
providing dental services to Medicaid members in a fee-for-service (FFS) environment. The
coordinated care DBP covers dental preventive services for eligible members younger than age
21 and adult denture benefits for eligible members at age 21 and above. The managed DBP is
expected to provide savings and better dental outcomes over the Legacy Medicaid program,
improve access to essential specialty dental services, and increase outreach and education to
promote healthy dental behavior.

The capitation rates provided above have been developed consistent with guidance provided in
the CMS Rate-setting Checklist. These actuarially sound dental capitation rates are based upon
the State Plan-covered services only. Base period dental claims data were analyzed, completed,
and trended. Adjustments were applied, as appropriate, to reflect programmatic changes to the
State Plan that affect the base period data and the contract period. A Prepaid Ambulatory Health
Plan (PAHP) administrative load assumption was developed and included. Each of these rating
elements is discussed in detail below.

Base Period Data and Enroliment

For the period of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 rate setting, Mercer relied on managed care
encounter data from SFY 2015. Louisiana’s SFY runs from July 1 of a given year through June 30
of the following year. The SFY 2015 period was selected because this period reflects the most
recent and reliable full year of data that aligns with the PAHP contract year.

MARSH & MCLENNAN
COMPANIES



®& MERCER

MAKE TOMORROW, TODAY

Page 3

May 19, 2016

Ms. Amanda Joyner

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals

Mercer reviewed the data provided by the State for consistency and reasonableness and
determined the data is appropriate for the purpose of setting capitation rates for the DBP. Mercer
confirmed the services included in this historical experience are State Plan-covered services only.

Non-Covered Populations

In general, the DBP covers most Medicaid eligible, LaCHIP, and the LaCHIP Affordable Plan
populations including full dual eligibles. The LaCHIP population was included in the Medicaid
Children category for the dental capitation rates. The DBP non-covered populations are shown in
Attachment A.

Retroactive Eligibility
Per the State, membership and claims incurred for covered services rendered prior to enroliment
and during any retroactive period up to 12 months of eligibility are covered in the DBP.

Completion Factors

The encounter data includes claims for dates of service from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015, and
reflects payments through December 31, 2015. Mercer estimated and adjusted for the remaining
liability associated with incurred-but-not-reported claims for SFY 2015. The overall adjustment
using paid claims data through December 31, 2015 was 0.12%.

Under-Reporting Adjustment

Under-reporting adjustment was developed by comparing encounter data from the Medicaid
Management Information System (MMIS) to financial information provided by Managed Care of
North America (MCNA), the DBP managed care organization (MCO). The adjustment resulted in a
7.14% increase of the base per member per month (PMPM).

Fraud and Abuse Adjustment
Fraud and abuse recoveries were included in the financial reports. These recoveries were
included in the development of the under-reporting adjustment.

Trend Adjustments

Trend adjustments were based on analysis of Louisiana dental claims experience and review of
dental trend benchmarks in other state Medicaid programs and commercial dental managed care
programs. Mercer evaluated trend patterns to examine and project utilization trends for the rate
period.

The overall annualized PMPM trend assumption is 0.72%.

MARSH & MCLENNAN
COMPANIES



®& MERCER

MAKE TOMORROW, TODAY

Page 4

May 19, 2016

Ms. Amanda Joyner

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals

Co-Payments and Third Party Liability

An adjustment for co-payments was not necessary for this analysis because both the Legacy
Medicaid program and the DBP are not subject to co-payments. Recoveries associated with third
party liability and subrogation have been removed from claims by selecting only MCO paid
amounts.

Programmatic Changes

Medicaid Expansion

The State has decided to expand Medicaid coverage under the Affordable Care Act (ACA). This
expansion will make more than 300,000 people over the age of 18 eligible for the program,
effective July 1, 2016. Mercer evaluated the impact of the program change and assumed the
following based on a review of the current adult covered population’s experience:

+ Expected lag between first month of enrollment and first month of service: Mercer assumed a
1- to 2-month lag, given the time it would take the new enrollees to familiarize themselves with
the DBP, in general, and to obtain some services such as extractions and fillings (not covered
by the DBP), which are prerequisite for using the covered removable prosthodontics services
in certain cases.

* Expected penetration/pent-up demand factor: Mercer assumed a 5.00% to 10.00% higher
utilization per 1,000 for the expansion population, compared to the current DBP adult
population.

The resulting prospective program change adjustments applied to the projected PMPMs are
shown in Table 2 below.

Table 2: Medicaid Expansion Impact Assumptions

PMPM
Rate Cell Description Adjustment
LaCHIP Affordable Plan 0.00%
Medicaid Children 0.00%
Medicaid Adult -5.00%

No adjustment was applied to the child rate cells as the child subgroup of the Medicaid expansion
is small compared to the current DBP child population. Moreover, most of the Medicaid expansion
child population has likely been eligible for Medicaid or CHIP and is simply aging out into the adult
expansion group.

The programmatic change decreased the overall PMPM by 0.32%.

MARSH & MCLENNAN
COMPANIES



®& MERCER

MAKE TOMORROW, TODAY

Page 5

May 19, 2016

Ms. Amanda Joyner

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals

Administrative Load

The proposed capitation rates shown above include provision for dental (PAHP) administration
and profit. Mercer relied upon its professional experience in working with numerous commercial
managed dental plans and state Medicaid programs in determining appropriate non-medical
expenses. The loads for non-medical expenses and underwriting gain are calculated as
percentages of the capitation rate net of premium tax. The load for premium tax is calculated as a
percentage of the final capitation rate. The proposed capitation rate, as developed, assumes a
9.00% load for non-medical expenses, 2.00% underwriting gain, and 2.25% premium tax for this
rate period. In total, the overall load applied to the rates for administration and profit/contingencies
was 13.00%.

Federal Health Insurance Provider Fee

Section 9010 of the ACA established a health insurance provider fee (HIPF), which applies to
certain for profit/tax paying health insurers. For profit Medicaid health plans are not exempt from
the HIPF, which will become a cost of doing business that is appropriate to recognize in actuarially
sound capitation rates.

At the time of this certification, many aspects of the calculation and application of this fee are not
yet determined. These fees are calculated on an annual basis. The Consolidated Appropriations
Act of 2016, Title I, Section 201 suspended the fee for calendar year 2016. Barring any new
legislation to the contrary, the fee is scheduled to resume in 2017. It will be calculated and
become payable during the third quarter of 2018. As these fees are not yet defined by insurer and
by marketplace, no adjustment has been made in the rate development for the DBP. An
adjustment and supplemental certification will be issued if necessary when the fee amount and
impacted entities applicable to this rate period are announced in 2018.

Actuarial Certification

In preparing the capitation rate for the contract period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 , Mercer
used and relied upon enroliment, eligibility, FFS and encounter data, fee schedule, and benefit
design information supplied by the State. The State is responsible for the validity and
completeness of this supplied data and information. We have reviewed the data and information
for internal consistency and reasonableness, but we did not audit it. If the data and information is
incomplete or inaccurate, the values shown in this report may need to be revised accordingly.

Mercer certifies the rate was developed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial practices
and principles, and is appropriate for the Medicaid and LaCHIP covered populations and services
under the managed care contract. The undersigned actuary is a member of the American

MARSH & MCLENNAN
COMPANIES



®& MERCER

MAKE TOMORROW, TODAY

Page 6

May 19, 2016

Ms. Amanda Joyner

Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals

Academy of Actuaries and meets its qualification standards to certify to the actuarial soundness of
Medicaid managed care capitation rates.

Capitation rates developed by Mercer are actuarial projections of future contingent events. Actual
dental claims costs will differ from these projections. Mercer has developed this rate on behalf of
the State to demonstrate compliance with the CMS requirements under 42 CFR 438.6(c) and in
accordance with applicable law and regulations. Use of the rates for any purpose beyond that
stated may not be appropriate.

The health plans are advised that the use of the rates may not be appropriate for their particular
circumstance and Mercer disclaims any responsibility for the use of the rates by the health plans
for any purpose. Mercer recommends that any health plan considering contracting with the State
should analyze its own projected dental expense, administrative expense, and any other premium
needs for comparison to the rates before deciding whether to contract with the State.

This certification letter assumes the reader is familiar with the Louisiana DBP, DBP eligibility rules,
and actuarial rating techniques. It is intended for the State and CMS and should not be relied upon
by third parties. Other readers should seek the advice of actuaries or other qualified professionals
competent in the area of actuarial rate projections to understand the technical nature of these
results. This document should only be reviewed in its entirety.

If you have any questions or comments on the assumptions or methodology, please contact
Erik Axelsen at +1 404 442 3517 or Jaredd Simons at +1 404 442 3358.

Sincerely,

£ ;'r’ ] Pl

{ v }{1_ L {-ﬂ:l)l A
Erik Axelsen, ASA, MAAA
Senior Associate

Jaredd Simons, ASA, MAAA
Principal

MARSH & MCLENNAN
COMPANIES



S3IINVAINOD A"
NVNNITIN S HSAVIN

ON psjgesia ¥0 (Rieoyauag aledipajy dWooU|-MmoT palioads) aN1S (0)70]

ON pulgd 20 (Rieyouag a.iedipajy dwoou|-MmoT paloads) aN1S (0)70]

ON paby 10 (Rieyouag a.iedipajy dWOoOU|-MOT paloads) aN1S (0)70]

ON a1 0z (aL) sisoinodegnl | 820

ON s98NoBAg BUROLINH Ll JsAlep\ VA3 120

ON S99N2eAT SUBOLINH Ll dNIN umoQ-puads 011 G20

ON S9ON2BAT SUBOLINH Ll dNIN umoQ-puadsg 120

ON S99NoBA] SUBROLINH LL (weuboid ApasN Aj[edipain) AN Jejnbay 020

ON S99N2eA] SuBdLINH Ll Z ¥seyd dIHOV1 SL0

ON s$9anoeA] SuBOLINH L PIYD dNVHO 710

ON $93NdeA SuBdLINH L (D1d4 40 %EE | 03) uBWOAN Jueubald dINVHO €L0

ON $88ndoeA3 suesLlInH L dINVHO / Juaied pakojdwaun - 0417 600

ON $99NoeA] SuedUINH LL SUOISINOId D4V Palqgiyold - dvd 800

ON S99NoeA] sueduInH [ |l 8seyd dIHOV1 200

ON S99NoeA] sueduInH [ QL7/ISS S00

ON S98N2BAT SUEDLUNH Ll 8|q1b113 pawseQ 200

ON S99N2BAT SUBDLINH Ll oiseg D411/ (VDY) aoueisissy yse) 9abnjay / UOISIOAUOD |SS 100
isuonendod uonduosaqg KiobBajesn uonduosaq ase) adA | ase)
paianod Kiobajen piy pIv adA|

ayj ul papnjauj

V Juswyoeny

S|e)dsoH pue yjeeH Jo juswiedeq eueisino
JauAor epuewy 'Sy

910z ‘gl Aen
J ebed

AVAOL ‘MOYYOWOL INVI

AADAIN



SIINVdINOD A)'
NYNNI TN R HSIVIN

ON paby 10 doueInsul-0 JL1 €90
ON (XI1X) AA0/SD0 44 aa/4o121and/Iss 290
ON aAO/SO0 I-AI 80 aa/4o121and/Iss 290
ON ale) I81so4 SO0 90 aa/4o121and/Iss 290
ON ps|gesig ¥0 aa/42o121and/Iss 290
ON pung 0 aa/42121and/Iss 290
ON peby 10 aa/42121and/Iss 290
ON $88ndoeA3 suesLlIny L PIIYD UNPY palgesig 650
ON $99NdEA] BuBdLINH Ll € aseud dIHOV1 GS0
ON $99NdEeA] auedLINH L (91d4 %SG81 01) uoisuedx3 uewopA Jueubaid JINVHD €50
ON $88ndoeA7 duedLINH L 3IMOId 0s0
ON paigesid 0 (zooz/L€/21 pereulwls) welboid) (Z - [enpiapul payliend) Z-10 | 610
ON paby L0 (zooz/L€/21 pereulwls) welboid) (Z - [enpiapul payliend) Z-10 | 610
ON ps|gesig ¥0 (1 - fenpiaipul payiend) L-IO 810
ON pullg 20 (1 - lenpialpul palyilenD) L-I0 | 8%0
ON paby ) (1 - 1enpialpul palyilenD) L-I0 | 8%0
ON $98noeA] auedLINH Ll $891AI8G Aouabisw3 sualy a|qibijsul/ebay|| /Y0
ON pajgesiq 0 saolneg Aousbiew sually s|qibieul/ebalil | Z#0
ON uaJp|iy) pue saljiwe €0 s991AI8S Aouabiswg suaiy a|qibijpul/ebay|| /Y0
ON paby L0 s901AI8g Aousblaw3 sualy o|qibidul/ebal|| 10
ésuonendod uonduosaqg KioBajen uonduosaq asen adA | ase)
palanod Kiobajen piy pIv adA}
3yj ul papnouy|

s|e)dsoH pue yjeeH Jo juswiedeq eueisinoT
JauAor epuewy 'Sy

910z ‘61 Aen
g abed

AVAOL ‘MOYYOWOL INVI

AdIDUIN &



SIINVAINOD A )'
NVYNNITIN S HSAVIA
ON ano Ll (Aeroysuag asedlpaly paullenD) aND [ S60
ON psigesia ¥0 IMdDO ¥60
ON S99N2BAT SUBDLINH Ll (s1e0 wa] BuoT) D17 060
ON $99NJeAT SuedLINH Ll (ue|d @seyaind pieaipajy) pajgesiq Buplopa ul-Ang presipay 880
ON $99NJeA] aueduINH Ll (sRep 0 < SO7) slendsoH aie) andy €80
ON (XIX) AAO/SO0 ze aa/4oleeaud [ S90
ON aAO/SO0 3-Al 80 aa/4ol syeAld G90
ON 81eQ I8)so4 SO0 90 aa/4ol syeAld G90
ON pajgesia ¥0 aa/4ol sieald G90
ON puligd 20 aa/4ol syeaud S90
ON paby 10 aa/4ol syead S90
ON (XIX) AAO/SO0 44 aa/d4ol eeAld/ISs 790
ON aAO/SO0 3-Al 80 aa/d4ol eeAld/ISs 790
ON 8Je) J81so4 SO0 90 aa/d4ol eeAld/ISs 790
ON psjgesia ¥0 aa/491 s¥eAld/ISs ¥90
ON pulig 0 aa/d421 81eAld/ISS 790
ON paby 10 aa/491 8¥.eAld/ISs ¥90
ON S99N2BAT SUBDLINH Ll 90UBINSUJ-0D) D17 €90
ON pajgesia ¥0 9dueInsul-0D O11 €90
ON puligd 20 ddueINsul-0) D11 €90
ésuonendod uonduosaqg KioBajen uonduosaq asen adA | ase)
palanod Kiobajen piy pIv adA}
ayj ul papnjouj

s|e)dsoH pue yjeeH Jo juswiedeq eueisinoT
JauAor epuewy 'Sy

910z ‘61 Aen
6 abed

AVAOL ‘MOYYOWOL INVI

AdIDUIN &



SIINVdINOD A)'
NYNNI TN R HSIVIN

ON Buiuue|d Ajwe4 oy INOW V1 UON / Ayliqibiie meN ‘Buluueld Ajiwed | 9L}
ON a|qib113 eAndwnsa.d 9l Buluueld Alweq4 3dH|  SLL
ON Buiuue|d Ajwe4 oy Angibiie SWOWY1 snoweld ‘Buluueld Ajweq [ gLt
ON S89NdBA] auedUINH LL T1d4 10 %¢ggL 0} |lenba 0L
JO uey) ssa| pue 144 JO %8l | uey} ._mumm._m Qwodul Y}Im uswom wcmcmm‘_n_
ON leuonipes ] UON 0¢ NNpY Ss9IPIIYD OHOOND | €01
ON leuonipes ] UON 0¢ Jualed INpY OHOOND | 201
ON pajgesia 0 pajelat-ISS 30Vd LoL
ON paby 10 pajelat-ISS 30Vd Lol
ON pullg 20 pajeles-ISS 30Vd Lol
ON pajgesia 0 ISS30vd| 001
ON pullg 20 ISS30vd| 001
ON paby 10 ISS30vd| 001
ON (XI1X) AA0/SD0 2z aa/4o1onand | 660
ON dAO/SO0 F-AI 80 aa/4o1oland | 660
ON a1eQ J8)so4 SO0 90 aa/4o1onand | 660
ON pajgesia 0 aa/4o1onand | 660
ON uaJp|iyo pue saljiwed €0 aa/4o1onand | 660
ON puilg 20 aa/4o1onand | 660
ON paby 10 aa/4o1oland | 660
ésuonendod uonduosaqg KioBajen uonduosaq asen adA | ase)
palanod Kiobajen piy pIv adA}
ay} u1 papnjou|

s|e)dsoH pue yjeeH Jo juswiedeq eueisinoT

JBUAOr epuewy ‘S|\
910z ‘61 Aen
01 abed

AVAOL ‘MOYYOWOL INVI

AdIDUIN &



S3INVAINOD A )'
NVNNITIN B HSIVIA
ON pajgesiq ¥0 $80JN0S3Y JO Jdjsued] da/4019Nand ISS vl
ON pulig 20 $80IN0S8Y JO Jojsuel] dd/4212land ISS vl
ON pajgesiq ¥0 $80IN0SBY JO Idjsuel| ad/4Ol deAlld (24"
ON pulig 20 $80IN0S8Y JO Jdjsuel | ad/40l 8eAlld Ll
ON pajgesiq ¥0 $80IN0S8Y JO Jojsuel] gad/d4l djeAld ISS ovl
ON pulid 20 $80IN0S8Y JO Jojsuel] gad/d4l dleAld ISS ovl
ON pajgesiq ¥0 994 A0 JOAQ DWODUI/ININ umoppuads /491 21and 6¢l
ON pulid 20 994 A0 JOAQ DWODUI/ININ Umoppuads /491 21and 6¢l
ON pajgesiq ¥0 994 AJljIoe JOAQ BWOJU|/ININ Umoppuads ad/401 8enlld 8el
ON pulid 20 994 AjjIoe JOAQ SWOdU|/ININ Umoppuads ad/401 8¥enlld 8el
ON pajgesia ¥0 weibold ApssaN Ajjesipajy umoppuads aa/49l 21and L€l
ON pulig 20 weibold ApseN Aj[edipajy umoppuads aad/49l 21and el
ON paby L0 dNI umoQ-puads @a/491 21and el
ON pajgesiq ¥0 weiboid ApoeN Ajedipay umoppuads Qa/401 a¥eAld ocl
ON pullg 20 weiboid ApsaN Ajjedipajy umoppuads @@/40l djeAld | 9€l
ON paby 10 weiboid ApsaN Ajjedipajy umoppuads a@/40l dleAld | 9€l
ON pajgesiq ¥0 Joxoed ajeTuswAhed jo elusg umoppuadg cel
ON pullg 20 1oxded 8je1AUsWAE Jo [elUSQ UMOpPURdS [ ZEL
ON paby L0 1908 91B/AUBWARY JO |BlUsg umoppuads ZElL
ON a|qibi3 eAndwnsa.d 9l Buiuueld Alwe4 3dH 9Ll
ésuonendod uonduosaqg KioBajen uonduosaq asen adA | ase)
palanod Kiobajen piy pIv adA}
3yj ul papnouy|

s|e)dsoH pue yjeeH Jo juswiedeq eueisinoT
JauAor epuewy 'Sy

910z ‘61 Aen
|| abed

AVAOL ‘MOYYOWOL INVI

AdIDUIN &



SIINVdINOD A)'
NYNNI TN R HSIVIN

ON a|qib113 eAndwnsa.d 9l suondQ 613 Buluued Ajiweq 3dH | zZie
ON Buluueld Ajiwey €0 uoiyisuel] abiey) axe] /buiuueld AjiweS rAYA
ON dHa1 0 ()G1L61 HNPY - JHA G502
ON dHa1 €0 ()56 HNPY - JHA G502
ON dHa1 20 ()56 HNPY - JHA S02
ON dHa1 L0 (5161 HNPY - JHA S02
ON dHg1 0 (G161 HNPY - dHE 102
ON dHg1 €0 (S161 HNPY - dHE 102
ON dHg1 20 (G161 HNPY - dHE L0zZ
ON dHa1 10 (S161 HNPY - dHE 102
ON leuonipes] UON ov synpe - Ajuo yjeaH [esoineyag (1)GL61 102
ON S99NJdeA] auedlINH (R aouejsisse euliey suedluny _m_omaw 10} pazlioyine sjinpy pajqesidg /1
ON pajgesia 0 $90IN0SaY JO J9jsuel| NN Ad/4D1 djeAlid | Gyl
ON puilg 20 $90IN0SAY JO J9jsuel]| NN Ad/4D1 djeAlid | Syl
ON pajgesia 0 $80IN0SaY JO Joysuel] NI aa/4d1onand [ L
ON puilg 20 $80IN0SdY JO Joysuel] AN aa/4o1anand [ vyl
ON pajgesia 0 $80IN0SY JO Joysued| AQ/4D1dNand [ €vL
ON pullg 20 $90IN0SaY JO Joysuel| AQ/40l2land | €vl
ésuonendod uonduosaqg KioBajen uonduosaq asen adA | ase)
palanod Kiobajen piy pIv adA}
ay} u1 papnjou|

s|eydsoH pue yjeaH jo juswpedsq eueisino
JBUAOr epuewy ‘S|\

910z ‘61 Aen

Z| abed

AVAOL ‘MOYYOWOL INVI

AdIDUIN &



	Approval Certificate
	Contract Amendment
	Attachment A-4 
	Attachment A-4 Appendix 1 
	Attachment B Statement of Work
	Attachment C: Contract Maximum Amounts and Terms of Payment
	Attachment D Rate Certification

